## No. 29

## AN ACT

Empowering the Department of Property and Supplies to sell all or part of the Pennsylvania Military Reservation at Mount Gretna, crediting the moneys received to the biennial appropriation for the Department of Military Affairs, and providing for the expenditure thereof; and providing for the transfer of the whole or part of such reservation to another department, in lieu of sale thereof.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Department of roperty and Supplies is hereby empowered to sell or supplies empowered all or any part or parts of the grounds, build reservation at reservation at the supplies reservation Property and Supplies is hereby empowered to sell or exchange all or any part or parts of the grounds, buildings, utilities or other facilities of the Pennsylvania Mount Gretna. Military Reservation at Mount Gretna, with the consent of the Department of Military Affairs, and subject to the approval of the Governor. The deed for any such conveyance shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies and approved by the Governor. Any moneys received from any such sale or exchange, shall moneys received be deposited, through the Department of Revenue, into deposited in State Treasury. the State Treasury to the credit of the biennial appropriation and for the particular use of the Department of Military Affairs, and the moneys, so deposited, are hereby appropriated to the Department of Military Affairs for the purchase of additional land, and for the making of improvements, additions or repairs to existing buildings, roads and utilities, to include construction by competitive bid and contract on the Military Reservation at Indiantown Gap: Provided, however, That if any other department of the Commonwealth so requests, the Pennsylvania Military Reservation at Mount Gretna may be transferred in whole or in part, with the consent of the Department of Military Affairs and with the approval of the Governor, to such other department, on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon.

Approved—The 16th day of March, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

## No. 30

## AN ACT

Validating certain proceedings and elections of municipalities had and held pursuant to the provisions of an act, approved the twentieth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (Pamphlet Laws, sixty-five), entitled "An act to regulate the manner of increasing the indebtedness of municipalities, to provide for the redemption of the same, and to impose penalties for the illegal increase thereof," and the amendments and supplements thereto, and validating bonds issued or authorized to be issued in pursuance of such proceedings and